RESOLUTION NO. 163-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH VGI TECHNOLOGY.

WHEREAS, the Abilene Police Department does not have a server dedicated for its Real Time Information Center (RTIC); and

WHEREAS, the Department strives to improve the quality of service through advancements in technology; and

WHEREAS, the use of a server dedicated for video retention of existing camera feeds will aid and enhance policing and add to the overall mission; and

WHEREAS, the Department has identified a server for purchase that will ultimately aid in investigations both in real time and follow-up status: and

WHEREAS, the server provided by VGI Technology will continue our desire to build upon our existing RTIC.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TAYLOR COUNTY, TEXAS:

- PART 1. That the City Manager is authorized to execute all necessary documents to enter into a contract with VGI Technology (BuyBoard Contract #654-21).
- PART 2. That this Resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED this the 28th day of September 2023.

ATTEST:		
Shawna Atkinson, City Secretary APPROVED:	Weldon Hurt, Mayor	
City Attorney		